BILL

No. 59 of 1930.

An Act to amend The Alberta Co-operative Credit Act.

(Assented to

, 1930.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Alberta Co-operative Credit Act Amendment Act, 1930."
- 2. The Alberta Co-operative Credit Act, being chapter 161 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended by adding thereto, as section 74a thereof, immediately after section 74, the following:
 "74a. The Lieutenant Governor in Council shall have
- "74a. The Lieutenant Governor in Council shall have power to make regulations as to the manner in which the affairs of co-operative societies are to be administered and as to the duties of the officers thereof, and of the persons appointed to administer this Act, and generally to make such regulations as are calculated to effect the objects of this Act."

FOURTH SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 20 GEORGE V 1930

BILL

An Act to amend The Alberta Cooperative Credit Act.

Hon. Mr. Reid

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, Kinc's Printer A.D. 1930